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October 8, 2014 
 
Mr. William Young 
28 North Williams Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
 
RE:   August 2014 Quarterly Monitoring Report  
 Young Residence  
 28 North Williams Street 
 Burlington, VT 05401 
 SMS Site #2013-4436 
 
Dear Mr. Young: 
 
Waite-Heindel Environmental Management (WHEM) is pleased to present the August 2014 
Groundwater Monitoring Report for your property at 28 North Williams Street in Burlington, 
Vermont.   
 
Do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions.  I can be reached at (802) 860-9400 ext. 101 
or by email at mwaite@waiteenv.com 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Miles E. Waite, Ph.D. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 
 
Cc: Hugo Martinez-Cazón, VDEC Site Manager 
 
Enclosure 
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Date

TOC  100.00 12/23/13 3.80 96.20
8/11/14 3.10 96.90

TOC  99.20 12/23/13 7.28 91.92
8/11/14 7.04 92.16

TOC  98.54 12/23/13 4.08 94.46
8/11/14 3.87 94.67

MW-2

MW-3

Well ID Measuring Point (ft)
Measuring Point 

Elevation (ft)
Depth to Water (ft 

btoc)
Groundwater Elevation 

(ft)

MW-1

Notes:
-All elevations in  feet, relative to arbitrary benchmark  (MW-1 top of casing)
-"<"= less than bottom elevation of well, signifiying that the well dry during monitoring event; "NA" =not available; 
blank = not sampled.

TABLE 1.0
Groundwater Elevation Measurements:

Young Residence
28 N. Williams Street, Burlington

SMS Site #2013-4436

VT DEC Site 2013-4436



Well
Sample Date Units VGES 9/12/2013 12/23/2013 4/29/2014 8/11/2014
Depth to water (feet below top of casing) na na na na
PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8021B)
MTBE ug/L (ppb) 40 ND / < 10.0 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 5.0 ND / < 5.0 ND / < 1.0 2.5 ND / < 5.0
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 1,000 ND / < 5.0 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 700 ND / < 5.0 2.5 13.6 16.9
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 10,000 18.9 2.5 22.9 14.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 5.3 ND / < 1.0 22.8 8.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 8.7 1.7 27.0 26.4
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 20 15.8 4.9 70.1 38.3
TOTAL PETROLEM VOCS ug/L (ppb) -- 48.7 11.6 156.4 103.6
Unidentified Peaks # -- >10 >10 >10 >10
NON-PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8260)
Acetone ug/L (ppb) 700 ND / < 10.0
Bromodichloromethane ug/L (ppb) ND / < 0.5
Chloroform ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0
2-Butanone ug/L (ppb) 4200 ND / < 10.0
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8015B)

TPH-DRO mg/L (ppm) 15.8

Well
Sample Date Units VGES 9/12/2013 12/23/2013 4/29/2014 8/11/2014
Depth to water (feet below top of casing) na na na na
PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8021B)
MTBE ug/L (ppb) 40 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 5.0 ND / < 1.0 1.4 1.6 2.1
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 1,000 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 700 ND / < 1.0 4.2 8.6 11.2
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 10,000 9.3 14.4 25.3 26.4
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 6.3 8.4 11.6 9.8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 8.6 17.5 20.0 28.1
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 20 22.7 23.3 29.6 24.5
TOTAL PETROLEM VOCS ug/L (ppb) -- 46.9 69.2 96.7 102.1
Unidentified Peaks # -- >10 >10 >10 >10
NON-PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8260)
Acetone ug/L (ppb) 700 ND / < 10.0
Bromodichloromethane ug/L (ppb) ND / < 0.5
Chloroform ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0
2-Butanone ug/L (ppb) 4200 ND / < 10.0
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8015B)

TPH-DRO mg/L (ppm) 10.8

Well
Sample Date Units VGES 12/23/2013 8/11/2014
Depth to water (feet below top of casing) 3.80 3.10
PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8021B)
MTBE ug/L (ppb) 40 ND / < 4.0 ND / < 2.0
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 5.0 3.7 ND / < 5.0
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 1,000 5.4 5.4
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 700 7.1 10.6
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 10,000 26.4 34.7
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 8.9 7.9
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 19.0 15.9
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 20 16.2 10.3
TOTAL PETROLEM VOCS ug/L (ppb) -- 86.7 84.8
Unidentified Peaks # -- >10 >10
NON-PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8260)
Acetone ug/L (ppb) 700 268
Bromodichloromethane ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0
Chloroform ug/L (ppb) ND / < 2.0
2-Butanone ug/L (ppb) 4200 812
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8015B)

TPH-DRO mg/L (ppm)

MW-1

350

80

350

Sump South

350

80

Sump North

80

TABLE 2.0
Groundwater Quality Data

Young Residence
28 N. Williams St, Burlington, Vermont

VT DEC Site #2013-4436



TABLE 2.0
Groundwater Quality Data

Young Residence
28 N. Williams St, Burlington, Vermont

Well
Sample Date Units VGES 12/23/2013 8/11/2014
Depth to water (feet below top of casing) 7.28 7.04
PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8021B)
MTBE ug/L (ppb) 40 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 5.0 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 1,000 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 700 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 10,000 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 20 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
TOTAL PETROLEM VOCS ug/L (ppb) -- ND / < 5.0 ND / < 5.0
Unidentified Peaks # -- 0 1
NON-PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8260)
Acetone ug/L (ppb) 700 67.3
Bromodichloromethane ug/L (ppb) 1.4
Chloroform ug/L (ppb) 18.2
2-Butanone ug/L (ppb) 4200 ND / < 10.0
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8015B)

TPH-DRO mg/L (ppm)

Well
Sample Date Units VGES 12/23/2013 8/11/2014
Depth to water (feet below top of casing) 4.04 3.87
PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8021B)
MTBE ug/L (ppb) 40 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 5.0 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 1,000 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 700 ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 10,000 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0 ND / < 1.0
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 20 ND / < 2.0 ND / < 2.0
TOTAL PETROLEM VOCS ug/L (ppb) -- ND / < 5.0 ND / < 5.0
Unidentified Peaks # -- 0 1
NON-PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8260)
Acetone ug/L (ppb) 700 ND / < 10.0
Bromodichloromethane ug/L (ppb) ND / < 0.5
Chloroform ug/L (ppb) ND / < 1.0
2-Butanone ug/L (ppb) 4200 ND / < 10.0
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (EPA Method 8015B)

TPH-DRO mg/L (ppm)

350

80

MW-2

MW-3

350

80

NOTES: 
1. ND = not detected above any of the estimated reporting limits.
2. VGES = Vermont Groundwater Enforcement Standards, February 2005.
3. Results reported above the method detection limit are indicated in bold.
5. Shaded results are above guideline.
6. NA = Compound not analyzed

VT DEC Site #2013-4436



Gallons per kW-h (approximate):
Sump N: 1900
Sump S: 1800

Meter reading

kW-h
Since Previous 

Reading
Since Meter 
Installation

Since Previous 
Reading

Since Meter 
Installation

Meter installed 21-Apr 12:00 0.00 0 0 0 0 no
Sump N 29-Apr 10:00 0.52 988 988 190 190 124.80 124.80 yes
Sump N 8-May 17:30 1.14 1,178 2,166 224 413 126.50 125.72 no
Sump N 11-Aug 12:00 7.20 11,514 13,680 2,275 2,688 121.49 122.14 yes

Meter installed 21-Apr 12:00 0.00 0 0 0 0 no
Sump S 29-Apr 10:00 0.04 72 72 190 190 9.09 9.09 yes
Sump S 8-May 17:30 0.09 90 162 224 413 9.66 9.40 no
Sump S 11-Aug 12:00 0.33 432 594 2,275 2,688 4.56 5.30 yes

TOTAL 14,274 127.45

Location Time
Gallons Pumped 

per Cycle
Date

Sample 
Collected?

Gallons Pumped 
Cumulative

Hours elapsed GPD

TABLE 3.0
Sump Flow Data

Young Residence
28 N. William Street, Burlington, VT

VT DEC Site 2013-4436
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Laboratory Report

YoungPROJECT:

DATE RECEIVED:

WORK ORDER:

DATE REPORTED:

100675

WaiteHeindel Environmental Mgt

7 Kilburn Street

Suite 301

Burlington, VT  05406

Atten: Miles Waite SAMPLER:

May 03, 2014

1404-07467

Chris Page

April 29, 2014

Enclosed please find the results of the analyses performed for the samples referenced on the 
attached chain of custody.  All required method quality control elements including 
instrument calibration were performed in accordance with method requirements and 
determined to be acceptable unless otherwise noted.    
 

The column labeled Lab/Tech in the accompanying report denotes the laboratory facility 
where the testing was performed and the technician who conducted the assay.  A "W" designates 
the Williston, VT lab under NELAC certification ELAP 11263; "R" designates the Lebanon, NH 
facility under certification NH 2037 and “N” the Plattsburgh, NY lab under certification ELAP 
11892.    “Sub” indicates the testing was performed by a subcontracted laboratory.  The 
accreditation status of the subcontracted lab is referenced in the corresponding NELAC and Qual 
fields.   
 

The NELAC column also denotes the accreditation status of each laboratory for each 
reported parameter.  “A” indicates the referenced laboratory is NELAC accredited for the 
parameter reported.  “N” indicates the laboratory is not accredited.  “U” indicates that NELAC 
does not offer accreditation for that parameter in that specific matrix. Test results denoted with an 
“A” meet all National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program requirements except 
where denoted by pertinent data qualifiers.  Test results are representative of the samples as they 
were received at the laboratory 

 
Endyne, Inc. warrants, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the accuracy of the analytical 

test results contained in this report, but makes no other warranty, expressed or implied, especially 
no warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  

Page 1 of 2

Reviewed by:

Harry B. Locker, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

 ELAP 11263

160 James Brown Dr., Williston, VT 05495

Ph  802-879-4333          Fax 802-879-7103

www.endynelabs.com

NH2037

56 Etna Road, Lebanon, NH 03766

Ph  603-678-4891   Fax  603-678-4893



Laboratory Report

WaiteHeindel Environmental Mgt

Page 2 of 2

CLIENT:
PROJECT: Young

WORK ORDER:
DATE RECEIVED:

1404-07467
04/29/2014

DATE REPORTED: 05/03/2014

001 Date Sampled: 4/29/14Site: Sump N Time: 10:06

Analysis Date/TimeMethodParameter Result NELACLab/TechUnits Qual.

Vt Petroleum List 8021B

< 2.0 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021B

1.6 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NBenzene EPA 8021B

< 1.0 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NToluene EPA 8021B

8.6 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NEthylbenzene EPA 8021B

25.3 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NXylenes, Total EPA 8021B

11.6 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8021B

20.0 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8021B

29.6 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NNaphthalene EPA 8021B

105 % 5/1/14 SJMW NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) EPA 8021B

>10 5/1/14 SJMW NUnidentified Peaks EPA 8021B

002 Date Sampled: 4/29/14Site: Sump S Time: 10:17

Analysis Date/TimeMethodParameter Result NELACLab/TechUnits Qual.

Vt Petroleum List 8021B

< 2.0 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021B

2.5 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NBenzene EPA 8021B

< 1.0 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NToluene EPA 8021B

13.6 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NEthylbenzene EPA 8021B

22.9 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NXylenes, Total EPA 8021B

22.8 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8021B

27.0 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8021B

70.1 ug/L 5/1/14 SJMW NNaphthalene EPA 8021B

113 % 5/1/14 SJMW NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) EPA 8021B

>10 5/1/14 SJMW NUnidentified Peaks EPA 8021B





Laboratory Report

Young ResidencePROJECT:

DATE RECEIVED:

WORK ORDER:

DATE REPORTED:

100675WaiteHeindel Environmental Mgt

7 Kilburn Street

Suite 301

Burlington, VT  05406
Atten: Miles Waite SAMPLER:

August 15, 2014

1408-15944

Chris

August 11, 2014

Reviewed by:

Harry B. Locker, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

Enclosed please find the results of the analyses performed for the samples referenced on the 
attached chain of custody.  All required method quality control elements including 
instrument calibration were performed in accordance with method requirements and 
determined to be acceptable unless otherwise noted.    
 

The column labeled Lab/Tech in the accompanying report denotes the laboratory facility 
where the testing was performed and the technician who conducted the assay.  A "W" designates 
the Williston, VT lab under NELAC certification ELAP 11263; "R" designates the Lebanon, NH 
facility under certification NH 2037 and “N” the Plattsburgh, NY lab under certification ELAP 
11892.    “Sub” indicates the testing was performed by a subcontracted laboratory.  The 
accreditation status of the subcontracted lab is referenced in the corresponding NELAC and Qual 
fields.   
 

The NELAC column also denotes the accreditation status of each laboratory for each 
reported parameter.  “A” indicates the referenced laboratory is NELAC accredited for the 
parameter reported.  “N” indicates the laboratory is not accredited.  “U” indicates that NELAC 
does not offer accreditation for that parameter in that specific matrix. Test results denoted with an 
“A” meet all National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program requirements except 
where denoted by pertinent data qualifiers.  Test results are representative of the samples as they 
were received at the laboratory 

 
Endyne, Inc. warrants, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the accuracy of the analytical 

test results contained in this report, but makes no other warranty, expressed or implied, especially 
no warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  

160 James Brown Dr., Williston, VT 05495

Ph  802-879-4333          Fax 802-879-7103
 ELAP 11263

www.endynelabs.com

NH203756 Etna Road, Lebanon, NH 03766

Ph  603-678-4891   Fax  603-678-4893
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CLIENT:
PROJECT: Young Residence

WORK ORDER:
DATE RECEIVED:

1408-15944
08/11/2014

8/15/2014REPORT DATE:

001 Date Sampled: 8/8/14Site: Trip Blank 8/13/14 MHMWAnalysis Date:09:50

QualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

ParameterQualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

Parameter

TEST METHOD: EPA 8021B

< 2.0 NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L < 1.0 NBenzene ug/L

< 1.0 NToluene ug/L < 1.0 NEthylbenzene ug/L

< 2.0 NXylenes, Total ug/L < 1.0 N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L

< 1.0 N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L < 2.0 NNaphthalene ug/L

107 NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) % 0 NUnidentified Peaks

002 Date Sampled: 8/11/14Site: MW-2 8/13/14 MHMWAnalysis Date:10:40

QualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

ParameterQualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

Parameter

TEST METHOD: EPA 8021B

< 2.0 NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L < 1.0 NBenzene ug/L

< 1.0 NToluene ug/L < 1.0 NEthylbenzene ug/L

< 2.0 NXylenes, Total ug/L < 1.0 N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L

< 1.0 N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L < 2.0 NNaphthalene ug/L

112 NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) % 1 NUnidentified Peaks

003 Date Sampled: 8/11/14Site: MW-3 8/13/14 MHMWAnalysis Date:11:05

QualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

ParameterQualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

Parameter

TEST METHOD: EPA 8021B

< 2.0 NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L < 1.0 NBenzene ug/L

< 1.0 NToluene ug/L < 1.0 NEthylbenzene ug/L

< 2.0 NXylenes, Total ug/L < 1.0 N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L

< 1.0 N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L < 2.0 NNaphthalene ug/L

110 NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) % 1 NUnidentified Peaks

004 Date Sampled: 8/11/14Site: MW-1 8/13/14 MHMWAnalysis Date:11:25

QualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

ParameterQualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

Parameter

TEST METHOD: EPA 8021B

< 10.0 NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L < 5.0 NBenzene ug/L

5.4 NToluene ug/L 10.6 NEthylbenzene ug/L

34.7 NXylenes, Total ug/L 7.9 N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L

15.9 N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 10.3 NNaphthalene ug/L

103 NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) % > 10 NUnidentified Peaks

005 Date Sampled: 8/11/14Site: Sump-N 8/13/14 MHMWAnalysis Date:11:42

QualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

ParameterQualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

Parameter

TEST METHOD: EPA 8021B

< 2.0 NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L 2.1 NBenzene ug/L

< 1.0 NToluene ug/L 11.2 NEthylbenzene ug/L

26.4 NXylenes, Total ug/L 9.8 N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L

28.1 N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 24.5 NNaphthalene ug/L

98 NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) % > 10 NUnidentified Peaks
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CLIENT:
PROJECT: Young Residence

WORK ORDER:
DATE RECEIVED:

1408-15944
08/11/2014

8/15/2014REPORT DATE:

006 Date Sampled: 8/11/14Site: Sump-S 8/13/14 MHMWAnalysis Date:11:55

QualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

ParameterQualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

Parameter

TEST METHOD: EPA 8021B

< 10.0 NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L < 5.0 NBenzene ug/L

< 5.0 NToluene ug/L 16.9 NEthylbenzene ug/L

14.0 NXylenes, Total ug/L 8.0 N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L

26.4 N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 38.3 NNaphthalene ug/L

105 NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) % > 10 NUnidentified Peaks

007 Date Sampled: 8/11/14Site: Duplicate 8/13/14 MHMWAnalysis Date:

QualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

ParameterQualNelac

Result

UnitResult

Result

Parameter

TEST METHOD: EPA 8021B

< 10.0 NMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L < 5.0 NBenzene ug/L

< 5.0 NToluene ug/L 9.9 NEthylbenzene ug/L

32.5 NXylenes, Total ug/L 6.9 N1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L

16.3 N1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 12.2 NNaphthalene ug/L

106 NSurr. 1 (Bromobenzene) % > 10 NUnidentified Peaks
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